Towbar
6663

Audi
- Q3 7/2018->
« Q3 Sportback 10/2019->

Nt Montagehandleiding

G Fittinginstructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
L Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

a  Pokyny k montazi

H  Szerelési Gtmutatd

Rus PYKOBOZCTBO AJ19 MOHTaXa

BR.NK Your perfect Fit
[ | brink.eu



Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

[ |

ECE R55 E11 55R 0111511

Okm

1000km

|Max. vertical load :90 kg |

D-Value: 11 kN

() 109

A

© 666370/31-05-2021/2




M10x45(10.9) 6663/4

(B)
M10x45(10.9) e,
\@
M12x40(10.9 4
75an ) . a 666380
S

M6x20(10.9)
20Nm

M12x40(10.9)
120Nm

M12x22(100)
160Nm

M10x45(10.9)
45Nm

M12x22(100)
160Nm

M10x45(10.9)
75Nm

T 120Nm | | M12x40(10.9)
75Nm

© 666370/31-05-2021/3



ser.nr: A
(&

M10x45(10.9)
45Nm

M10x45(10.9)

M12x40(10.9) 666380
75Nm
2o
RN _M6x20(10.9)
M6x20(10.9) IS 20Nm
20Nm b
X {
— 6663/2
M12x40(10.9)
105Nm N E 6663/3
M12x22(100) : _

150Nm RN C

~ G >
- @ @

K B ~ - D

S @ M10x45(10.9)
X o/ f(™ 45Nm
M12x22(100) q
150Nm M6x20(10.9) & M10x45(10.9)
20Nm M12x40(10.9) 75Nm

st | sanios)|

75Nm

© 666370/31-05-2021/4



NL MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets in de handleiding van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de stalen stootbalk van het voertuig.
De stootbalk wordt niet meer gebruikt. Herplaats de bouten en moe-
ren. Zie figuur 1.

2. Demonteer de in figuur 2 aangegeven deel.

3. Verwijder eventueel de plakkers op de bevestigingspunten.

4. Plaats steun A en bevestig deze op punt B, monteer het geheel los-
vast.

5. Plaats steun C en bevestig deze op punt D, monteer het geheel los-
vast.

6. Monteer de dwarsbalk E tussen de steunen A en C op de punten F en
G, monteer het geheel handvast.

7. Monteer de in figuur 3 aangegeven deel.

8. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de schets vast.

9. Indien aanwezig: Zaag overeenkomstig figuur 4 het aangegeven deel
uit.

10. Monteer de Brink Connector H inclusief wegklapbare stekkerplaat |
met beugel J op de punten K en L.

11. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de schets vast.

12. Herplaats het onder punt 1 en 2 verwijderde, exclusief de stalen stoot-
balk.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuigonderdelen het
werkplaatshandboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogelsys-
teem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* VJoor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

*Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, rem-
en brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

* Brink is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indirect gevolg
is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik van niet-geschikte
gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere dan de voorgeschreven mon-
tagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste interpretatie van dit onderhavig
montagevoorschrift.

GB FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determine
which sketch, in the Fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove the bumper and the steel buffer beam from the vehicle. The
buffer beam will no longer be needed. Replace the bolts and nuts. See
figure 1.

2. Remove the parts indicated in figure 2.

3. Remove any stickers that may be present at the points of attachment.

4. Position support A and attach it at point B, then fit the whole thing wit-
hout fully tightening.

5. Position support C and attach it at point D, then fit the whole thing wit-

© 666370/31-05-2021/5



hout fully tightening.

6. Fit the cross beam E between supports A and C at points F and G and
fit the whole thing finger-tight.

7. Fit the parts indicated in figure 3.

8. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

9. If present: Saw out the indicated section in accordance with figure 4.

10. Fit the Brink Connector H, including foldaway socket plate | and brac-
ket J at points Kand L.

11. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing

12. Replace the element removed in step 1 and 2 except for the steel buf-
fer beam.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For Fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems do
not accept responsibility For any matters arising as a result of this mis-
communication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) "of
the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Brink is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by incorrect
assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of other assem-
bly methods and means than the ones outlined, and the incorrect inter-
pretation of these assembly instructions.

D MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhdangerkupp-
lung festzustellen, welche Einbauskizze in dieser Montageanleitung
die richtige ist.

1. Die StoRstange einschlieRlich des stdhlernen StoRbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StoRbalken wird nicht mehr bendtigt.
Schrauben und Muttern wieder anbringen. Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Diein Abbildung 2 angegebenen Teile abmontieren.

3. Gegebenenfalls die Aufkleber bei den Befestigungspunkten entfer-
nen.

4. Die Halterung A anlegen und bei das Punkt B befestigen. Alles halbfest
montieren.

5. Die Halterung C anlegen und bei das Punkt D befestigen. Alles halbfest
montieren.

6. Den Quertrdger E zwischen den Halterungen A und C bei den Punkten
F und G halbfest anbringen.

7. Diein Abbildung 3 angegebenen Teil montieren.

8. Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméld den Angaben in der Abbildung
festdrehen.

9. Falls vorhanden: Gemél’ Abb 4 das angegebene Teil herausschneiden.

10. Den Brink Connector H einschlieB3lich wegklappbarer Steckdosenplatte

© 666370/31-05-2021/6



| und Blgel | bei den Punkten K und L montieren.

11. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemald den Angaben in der Abbildung
festdrehen.

12. Montieren Sie das Bauteil, das im Schritt 1 und 2 entfernt wurde, aul3er
dem Stahlstof3fanger.

Fir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Einbauskizze zu Rate
ziehen.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

HINWEISE:

* Fir (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist der
Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

*|m Bereich der Anlageflachen muf Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidrohnmaterial entfernt werden.

*Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspane entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiitzen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweilRmuttern.

* Fr das hochstzuldssige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist IhrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren l6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

* Brink haftet nicht fir Schaden, die als direkte oder indirekte Folge einer
nicht ordnungsgemafien Montage auftreten, darunter fallen auch die
Benutzung von ungeeigneten Werkzeugen, andere als die vorgeschrie-

benen Montageverfahren und Montagemittel sowie eine fehlerhafte
Interpretation der betreffenden Montageanweisung.

F INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez, vérifier la plaque signaléti-
que de l'attelage afin de d'identifierr l'illustration correspondante
dans la notice de montage.

1. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier; la tra-
verse ne sera plus utilisée. Remettre les boulons et écrous de fixations
en place. Voir la figure 1.

2. Démonter les piéces indiquées sur la figure 2.

3. Le cas échéant les autocollants placés sur les points de fixation.

4. Positionner le support A et le fixer a 'emplacement le point B, monter
'ensemble sans serrer.

5. Positionner le support C et le fixer a 'emplacement le point D, monter
'ensemble sans serrer.

6. Monter la barre transversale E entre les supports A et C sur les points

F et G, monter l'ensemble sans serrer.

Monter les piéces indiquées sur la figure 3.

Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

Si présents: Scier la partie indiquée conformément a la figure 4.

0. Monter le Brink Connector H et compris la prise rabattable | avec collier

Jsur les points K et L.

11. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

12.Remplacez 'élément précédemment retiré (étape 1 et 2), a l'exception
du pare-chocs en acier.

= 0 o~

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.
Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de

© 666370/31-05-2021/7



fixation.Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible,
consulter la notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consul-
ter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conservée 3 bord du véhicule aprés
montage de 'attelage.

* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage incorrect, y com-
pris l'utilisation d'outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un mode d’emploi
et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d'une interpré-
tation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Innan du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten fér att
kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska anvan-
das.

1. Demontera stétfangaren inklusive stotranden av stal fran fordonet,
stotranden forfaller. Satt tillbaka skruvar och muttrar. Se figur 1.
2. Demontera de delar som anges i figur 2.

3. Avldgsna eventuellt klistermérkena som sitter pa fastpunkterna.

4. Positionera stod A och montera det vid punkt B, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

5. Positionera stéd C och montera det vid punkt D, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

6. Fast tvarbalk E mellan hallarna A och C vid punkterna F och G utan att

dra at helt.

Montera de delar som anges i figur 3.

Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

Om dessa finns: S3ga ut de angivna delarna enligt figur 4.

0. Fast Brink Connector H inklusive féllbara kontaktplattan | och bygeln J

vid punkterna K och L.

11. Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

12. Montera tillbaka delarna som du avldgsnade i steg 1 och 2 férutom
stotfangaren i stal.

= 0 o~

Se verkstadshandboken for demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se figuren f6r montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna for montering och demonte-
ring av det léstagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stotddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din dterférsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

*Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og bransleledningarna
inte skadas.

* Avldgsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-

© 666370/31-05-2021/8



na.

* Efter att draget ar monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-
mans med bilens 6vriga dokument.

* Brink ar inte ansvariga for skada som orsakats direkt eller indirekt av fel-
aktig montering, inklusive anvandning av olampliga verktyg, andra mon-
teringsmetoder och processer &n de som beskrivs, samt felaktig tolkning
av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

DK MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

Inden du starter montage, skal du se pa typeskiltet, hvilken tegning i
vejledningen der skal anvendes.

1. Demonter kofangeren, inklusive kgretgjets stalstadbjelke.
Stalstedbjaelken skal ikke laengere anvendes. Saet boltene og matrikker
pa plads igen. Se fig. 1.

2. Demonter de i figur 2 naevnte dele.

3. Fjern evt. markaterne ved montagepunkterne.

4. Anbring stgtten A og monter denne ved punktet B; monter det hele
manuelt.

5. Anbring stgtten C og monter denne ved punktet D; monter det hele
manuelt.

6. Monter tvaervangen E mellem beslagene A og C pa punkterne F og G,
fastger det hele med handkraft.

7. Monter de i figur 3 naevnte dele.

8. Spand alle bolte og matrikker ifglge tegningen.

9. Om de findes: Sav den markerede del ud ifglge figur 4.
geren.

10. Monter Brink Connector H inklusiv den nedklapbare kontaktplade |

med bgjle J pa punkterne K og L.
11.Spaend alle bolte og matrikker ifalge tegningen.
12. Udskift elementet, der blev fjernet i trin 1 og 2, bortset fra stalkofan

Radfer vaerkstedshandbogen for demontering og montage af dele til
keretgjet

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem den
vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMZRK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
@ndring(er) pa keretgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange.

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* Brink er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert vaerktgj og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfelgende montagevejledning.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva

© 666370/31-05-2021/9



del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en
la resena de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo, el
tope no se vuelve a utilizar. Volver a colocar tornillos y tuercas. Véase
la figura 1.

2. Retire las partes tal como se indica en la figura 2.

3. Retirar eventualmente los adhesivos a la altura de los puntos de sujeci-
on.

4. Colocar el soporte Ay asegurarlo en del punto B, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

5. Colocar el soporte Cy asegurarlo en del punto D, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

6. Coloque la viga transversal E entre los soportes Ay C en los puntos Fy
Gy coléquelo todo apretando a mano.

7. Coloque la parte tal como se indica en la figura 3.

8. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

9. Sipresentes: Corte la seccion indicada segln se muestra en la figura 4.

10. Montar la Brink connector H incluida la placa de enchufe batiente |y
soporte J en los puntos Ky L.

11. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

12. Reemplace el elemento retirado en el paso 1y 2 exceptuando el para-
choques de acero.

Consultar el manual de instalacién de taller para el desmontaje y mon-
taje de piezas del vehiculo.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacién.

Consultar las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas para el montaje y des-
montaje del sistema de la bola extraible.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al conce-
sionario.

*Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betln o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de tracciény la presién
de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de solda-
dura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacién del veiculo después
del montaje del enganche.

* Brink no se responsabiliza por dafos causados, directa o indirectamente,
por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de herramientas inadecua-
das, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medios distintos a los indicados
y por la interpretacion incorrecta de estas instrucciones de montaje.

I ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta identificativa per
determinare quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1. Smontare il paraurti e la barra d'acciaio dal veicolo; la barra in acciaio
non dovra pil essere montata. Rimontare bulloni e dadi. Vedi figura 1.

2. Smontare le parti indicate in figura 2.

3. Rimuovere gli eventuali adesivi dai punti di fissaggio.

4. Posizionare il sostegno A e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza del
punto B.

5. Posizionare il sostegno C e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza del
punto D.

6. Montare la traversa E tra i sostegni A e C e fissarla manualmente in cor-

© 666370/31-05-2021/10



rispondenza dei punti F e G.

7. Montare le parti indicate in figura 2.

8. Serrare tuttiidadie bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno.

9. Se presente: Segare via la parte indicata in figura 4.

10. Montare lo Brink Connector H comprensiva il portapresa a scomparsa |
e staffa Jin corrispondenza dei punti K e L.

11. Serrare tuttii dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno.

12. Sostituire 'elemento rimosso durante la fase 1 e 2, ad eccezione del
paraurti in acciaio.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, consul-
tare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consulta-
re il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Brink non puod essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni diretta-
mente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo con
cio anche ['uso di attrezzi non idonei e ['uso di metodi e mezzi di montag-

gio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

PL INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowa,
aby ustali¢, ktéry z rysunkéw znajdujacych sie w instrukcji
montazowej nalezy wykorzystaé.

1. Zdemontowa¢ z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowa belkg zderzakows,
belka zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana. Zderzak ponownie
Sruby i nakretki. Patrz rysunek 1.

2. Zdemontowac czesci zaznaczone na rysunku 2.

Usunac ewentualnie zlepiszcze z punktéw montazowych.

Umiesci¢ wspornik A i umocowac go w punkcie B, lekko przymocowac

catodé.

5. Umiesci¢ wspornik C i umocowac go w punkcie D, lekko przymocowac
catosc.

6. Zamontowac poprzecznice E miedzy wspornikami A i C w punktach F i
G, catosc lekko przymocowac.

7 Zamontowac czesci zaznaczone na rysunku 3.

8. Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

9. Gdy obecny: Wypitowac zgodnie z rysunkiem 4 wskazny odcinek.

10. Zamontowac¢ Brink Connector H oraz sktadana ptytke z gniazdami | i
wspornikiem J w punktach Kii L.

11. Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

12. Wymieni¢ element usuniety w kroku 1 i 2, za wyjatkiem stalowego
zderzaka.

> oW

Co do montazu i montowania czeSci pojazdu zapoznaé sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

© 666370/31-05-2021/11



Co do montazu i srodkéw montazowych zapoznac sie ze schematem.
Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznadé sie z zatgczong
instrukcja montazu .

WSKAZOWKI:

* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

*Usuniecia materiatu izolacyjnego z powierzchni styku z punktéw mocowa-
nia.

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnic sie czy w poblizu nie znajduja
sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz Sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowaniu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-

pieczenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawnos¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.

* Firma Brink nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty poniesione posrednio
lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w tym uzycia
niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z instrukcja,
oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukgji.

SF ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mika asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseista autoa

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka terdksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki,

iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enda kdytetd. Aseta pultit ja mutterit takaisin

paikalleen. Ks. kuva 1.

Irrota kuvassa 2 mainitut osat.

Poista mahdolliset tarrat kiinnityskohdista.

Aseta kannatin A ja kiinnita se kohtaan B, kiinnitd ne kaikki [6yhasti.

Aseta kannatin C ja kiinnitéd se kohtaan D, kiinnitd ne kaikki [6yhasti.

Kiinnita poikittaispalkki E tukien A ja C véliin kohtiin F ja G, kiinnita kaikki

kasin.

7. Kiinnitd kuvassa 3 mainitut osat.

8. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

9. Mikali olemassa: Sahaa merkitty osa irti kuvan 4 mukaisesti.

10. Kiinnitd Brink Connector H ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pisto-
rasialevy | luettuna J véliin kohtiin Kja L.

11. Kiristd kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

12. Asenna vaiheessa 1 ja 2 irrotettu osa terdspuskuria lukuun ottamatta.

ok wnN

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kdytetty
kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajdrjestelman asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. oheinen
asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikéli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistetta-
va.

* Auton vetdmaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jélleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siité, etta ei jouduta kosketuksiin sdhko-,

© 666370/31-05-2021/12



jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen séilytettéva yhdessa ajoneu-
voa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Brink ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epdsuoraan
aiheutunut vdarastad asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimattomien tyokalu-
jen kaytosta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai
vélineiden kaytosta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

¢z POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy Stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

1. Odstrante nédraznik o ocelovou nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Nosnik
narazniku jiz nebudete potrebovat.Vymeénte Srouby a matice. Viz sché-
ma 1.

2. Sejméte dily vyznacené na obrdzku 2.

3. Odstrante jakékoliv ndlepky z mist pripojent.

4. Umistéte vzpéru A a pripevnéte ji v bodu B, pak pripevnéte celou tuto
¢ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

5. Umistéte vzpéru C a pfipevnéte ji v bodu D, pak pripevnéte celou tuto
¢ast aniz byste ji plné utéhli.

6. Umistéte pricny nosnik E mezi podpéry A a Ck bodim F a G a utdhnéte

rucné tento celek.

Umistéte dily vyznacené na obrazku 3.

Utdhnéte vsechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou v ndkresu.

Pokud existuji: Vyiiznéte oznacenou ¢ast podle obrazku 4.

0. Nasad'te Brink Connector H v¢etné drzaku zdsuvky | a drzaku J k boddm

Kal.
11. Utdhnéte viechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou v nkresu.

= © o~

11. Vyménte prvek odstranény v kroku 1 a 2 kromé ocelového néarazniku.

Pred demontazi a montazi ¢asti vozidla konzultujte montazni prirucku.

Montéazni pokyny a metoda pripevnéni dle naértu.

Az eltdvolithaté gombrendszer 6sszeszerelése érdekében, lasd a Gss-
zeszerelési kézikonyvet.

DULEZITE:

* Pokud je potreba provést na voze Gpravy, obratte se na svého prodejce.

* Pokud je misto montdze opatreno asfaltovym nadtérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrante je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim nékladu povoleném k tazeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.

* Pri vrtani dbejte zvysené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elektrickych,
brzdovych a palivovych kontaktd.

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vicka, odstrante je.

* Po montazi uschovejte tento manuél k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

* Spole¢nost Brink neodpovidd za pfimé ani neprfimé skody zpUsobené
nespravnou montazi, véetné pouziti nevhodnych néstrojd, pouziti jinych
metod montaze a prostredkd nez uvedenych a nespravnym pochopenim
téchto pokynd k montézi.

H SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Mieldtt rogzitené az eszkoézt, ellenérizze a tipustablat, hogy a régzitési
atmutaté alapjan melyik dbra alkalmazandé.

1. Tavolitsa el a jarmrél az Utkozét és az acél Gtkozdérudat. Az
(itk6z6radra mar nem lesz szlikség. Cserélje ki a csavarokat és anyat.
Lasd az abrat 1.

2. Tavolitsa el az 2. dbrdn megadott részeket.

© 666370/31-05-2021/13



3. Tavolitsa el az 6sszes cimkét az érintkezési pontok helyén.
Helyezze el az A tdmasztékot és illessze a B pontokban, majd szerelje
fel az egész térgyat lazén felcsavarva.

5. Helyezze el az C tdmasztékot és illessze a D pontokban, majd szerelje
fel az egész térgyat lazén felcsavarva.

6. lllessze az E kereszttartét az A és C tartok kozé az F és G pontokban,
majd hizza meg ujjal a rogzitéseket.

7. Helyezze el az 3. 4brén megadott részeket.

8. Szoritsa be az dsszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltiintetett csavarényo-
matékig.

9. Ha aktualis: Flirésszel vagja ki a jelzett részt a 4 dbréanak megfelelben.

10. Szerelje fel a Brink Connector H az aljzatlemezzel | és a kengyellel J
egyltt az K és L pontokban.

11. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltiintetett csavarényo-
matékig.

12. Az acél lokharitd kivételével cserélje ki az 1 és 2. [épésben eltdvolitott
elemeket.

A jarmi alkatrészeinek szétszerelési és Osszeillesztési modjat lasd a
munkahelyi kézikényvben.

Az dsszeillesztési Gtmutatét és az alkatrészek csatlakoztatdsi médjat
lasd a rajzon.

Az eltdvolithaté gombrendszer 6sszeszerelése érdekében, lasd a 6ss-
zeszerelési kézikonyvet.

FONTOS:

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin médositasra van sziikség, kérjink felvildgosi-
tast kereskedEnktCEL.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsokkentE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi 4ltal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérCEl

tdjékozddjunk keresked@Enknél.

* Flrés soran Ugyeljink arra, hogy elkerdljik az elektromos, a fék- és az
(izemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal taldlkozunk, vegyiik le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utdn az Gtmutatét CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyditt.

* A Brink nem véllal felel6sséget a nem megfeleld szerelésbol kdzvetlen
vagy kozvetett médon kévetkezé karokért. Ez vonatkozik a nem
megfeleld szerszamok hasznélatara, a leirtaktol eltéré modszerek és esz-
kozok alkalmazasara, valamint a szerelési Gtmutatdé téves értelmezésére.

RUS PYKOBOZ,CTBO AJ11 MOHTAXA:

Mepepn TeM, KaK HaYMHATb MOHTaX, TpebyeTca NpoBepuTb TabNUKy C
TUNOM M34enuna ansa Toro, YTobbl onpenesnTb Kakylo UMEHHO U3
WIIIOCTPALMIA B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTaHOBKE HY>KHO MCMOJ1b30BaTb.

1. CHATb bamnep BMecTe CO CTasbHbIM bydepHbIM Bpycom aBToMObMASA.
BydepHbin 6pyc bonblie He noHagobuTca. MocTaBnTe HONTLI N rankn
Ha mecTo. CM. pncyHok 1.

2. CHATb AeTanun, yKasaHHble B puC. 2.

3. o mMepe HEOOBXOAMMOCTW, YAANWTb HAKNENKM H3 MeCTax KpenieHus.

4. T1oCTaBUTb KPOHLUTENH A 1 MPUKPENNTb €ro B TOYKe B, 3akpenns He 10
KOHLL3.

5. TMocTaBuTb KpoHLWTeNH C 1 NpUKPennTb ero B To4ke D, 3aKpenus He A0
KOHUA.

6. YcTaHOBWTL NonepeyHbin 6pyc E mexay onopamum A n C 8 Toukax F n G,
33TAHYB KPeneXxHbli MaTepunan He A0 KOHL3.

7. YCTaHOBWTb AETaNW, yKazaHHble B puC. 3.

8. 3aTaHyTb BCe 6ONTbI M rarMkM B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3HAYEHMAMM,
YKa33HHbIMW H3 PUCYHKe.

© 666370/31-05-2021/14



9. Ecnu umeetca: Bbinunntb 0603HaYEHHYHO YaCTb, KakK YKa3aHo Ha puC.
4.

10. YctaHoBuTb Brink Connector H BMecTe ¢ OTBOAHOM LUTEncesibHOM |
KPOHLWTENHOM J B TOYKax K L.

11.3aTaAHyTb BCe GONTbI W TaMKKW B COOTBETCTBMW CO 3HAYEHUSAMN,
YKA33aHHbIMM Ha PUCYHKE.

12. 3aMeHNTE 3/1IEMEHT, CHATLIN Ha Ware 1 v 2, KpoMe CTasibHoro 6amnepa.

ANA VHCTPYKUMWA MO CHATUIO U YCTAaHOBKe AeTasiel aBTomMobuns,
o6palLanTech K pyKoBOACTBY Al PA6OTHMKOB rapaken.

MHbOpMaUMIO O MOHTaXKe M CPeAcTBax KpemnJieHUs Bbl HaWgeTe B
cxeme.

N9 MHCTPYKLUWUIA MO YCTAHOBKE U CHATUIO CbeMHOIMO KPHOKa C LIapoM,
obpallLanTech K NpuaaraeMomMy pykoBoACTBY MO MOHTaXYy.

BHUMAHME:

* ECv NoTpebyloTca M3MEHEHNA KOHCTPYKLMM TPAHCMOPTHOMO CPeACTBa,
cnleflyeT NocoBeTOBAaThLCA C AMIEPOM aBTOMOOMAS.

* ECAM B TOYKax MpUKPenseHMa wumeeTca cion butyma unan
NPOTVBOLLYMOBOW MaTepuan, ero cieayeT yaaanTb.

* CBefleHNs 0 MaKCMMasibHO AOMYCTMMOW Macce BykcrpyemMoro npuvuena
Bbl MOXeTe Noy4nTb y Anaepa aBToMobunns.

* [1pn cBEPJIEHMN CneanTe 3a TeM, YToObl He 33/eTb 3/1IEKTPOMNPOBOAKY 1
JIMHUM TOPMO3HOW LIenn 1 NoAauv roptoyero.

*Ynannte (€C/M OHM MMEOTCA) NIACTMACCOBbIE 3aTbIYKIN 13 NPUBAPEHHbIX
raek.

* Mocne MOHTaxXa Kptoka c/ieflyeT XpaHWTb HacTosALllee PYyKOBOACTBO B
KOMIM/IeKTE C TEXHNYECKON AOKYMEHTaLMen aBToMobunns.

* ®upma Brink He oTBevaeT 33 ywepd, ABAALWIMIACA MPAMbIM KN
KOCBEHHbIM CJIeICTBMEM HEMPaBW/IbHOrO MOHT3aXa, B TOM 4ucie
NCNOJIb30BaHMA HENOAXOAALUMX WMHCTPYMEHTOB M NMPUMEHEHNS NHOMO

cnocoba MOHTaXa UK ApYrvx CPeACTB, YeM NPpeAnvcaHo B MHCTPYKLMN,
nMb0 HeNpaBMIbHOIO NCTOIKOBAHMSA HACTOSLLEV MHCTPYKLMM

© 666370/31-05-2021/15



i

Lokatie/Positie pijl
Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil
Fleche de Position
Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil
Flecha de posicién
Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia
Paikannusnuoli
Sipka na pozici
Helyzetjelz& nyil

JNokaums / MecTo BCTpeun

w
iS)
2
]
o
o
=2
<
o
c

R

*
Richtingspijl
Movement Arrow
Bewegungspfeil
Fleche de mouvement
Rorelsepil
Bevaegelsespil
Flecha de moviemiento
Freccia di movimento
Strzatka kierunku ruchu

Liikesuuntanuoli

Mozgasirdnyjelzényil

Crpenka auxeHna

Fig. 1

Y

o Disconnect

w/

© Disconnect;

]

@ '%
A
j&%@( %

'.%ﬂ%

~

© 666370/31-05-2021/16



Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

© 666370/31-05-2021/17




------------------------iﬁ’

Dispositivo di traino tipo: 6663 -

Per autoveicoli: Audi
Q3 7/2018->
Q3 Sportback 10/2019->

Tipo funzionale: F3B, F3N

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X

Omologazione: E11 55R 0111511

Valore D: 11 kN

Carico Verticale max. S: 90 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e TAT.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)

Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo
Per verificare l'idoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma UN TxC
ECE R55, all'installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al mon- D =m x0,00981 < 11kN

taggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la massa

. L dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)
rimorchiabile):

C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: la sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformitZalle prescrizioni sia del
costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il seguente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

tipo: TIMBRO e FIRMA

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato ['utente del veicolo sull'USO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.

© 666370/31-05-2021/18



(NL) “Beste klant,

Dank u voor de aanschaf van dit Brink kwaliteitsproduct.

Het kan zijn dat u in deze handleiding verwijzingen tegen komt in
tekst of beeld naar het merk Thule. Graag willen wij u er op wijzen
dat per oktober 2014 de naam van het bedrijf Thule Towing
Systems B.V. is gewijzigd in Brink Towing Systems B.V. In voorko-
mende gevallen kunt u het merk en bedrijfsnaam ‘Thule’ dan ook
lezen als ‘Brink’. Dank voor uw begrip.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(GB) "Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this quality Brink product. It may be the
case that you come across image or textual references in this ma-
nual to the Thule brand. We would like inform you that as of
October 2014, the name of the company Thule Towing Systems
B.V. has been changed to Brink Towing Systems B.V. In future,
you should therefore read any instances of the Thule brand or
company name as Brink. Thank you for your understanding.
Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(D) ,Sehr geehrter Kunde, sehr geehrte Kundin,

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir dieses Qualitatsprodukt von Brink
entschieden haben. Es ist mdglich, dass Sie in diesem Handbuch
Abbildungen oder Angaben finden, die sich auf die Marke Thule
beziehen.

Wir moéchten Sie gerne dariber informieren, dass ab Oktober
2014 der Name des Unternehmens Thule Towing Systems B.V. in
Brink Towing Systems B.V. gedndert wurde. Wenn Sie zukinftig
die Bezeichnung oder Marke Thule sehen, bezieht sich dies auf
Brink. Vielen Dank fur Ihr Verstandnis.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(F) Cher client,

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi ce produit Brink. Il est possi-
ble que vous rencontriez la marque Thule au travers des images
ou des références textuelles du présent manuel. Nous souhai-
tons vous informer que depuis octobre 2014, le nom de la société
Thule Towing Systems a été modifié en Brink Towing Systems
B.V. Al'avenir, toute mention faite de la marque ou de la société
Thule devra donc se lire Brink. Nous vous remercions de votre
compréhension.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(S) Basta kund,

Tack for att du kopt denna kvalitetsprodukt frén Brink. Det kan
handa att du stoter pé bild- eller textreferenser till market Thule
i den har manualen. Vi skulle vilja informera om att Thule Towing
Systems B.V. frén och med oktober 2014 har bytt namn till Brink
Towing Systems B.V. Darmed ska alla férekomster av Thule ldsas
som Brink. Vi ber om 6verseende med detta och tackar for din
forstaelse.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(DK) "Keere kunde

Tak, fordi du har kebt dette kvalitetsprodukt fra Brink. | denne
vejledning vil du muligvis stede pa billeder eller tekstmasssige re-
ferencer til varemaerket Thule. Vi vil gerne informere dig om, at
navnet pa virksomheden Thule Towing Systems B.V. fra og med
oktober 2014 er blevet andret til Brink Towing Systems B.V.
Fremover skal du derfor laese alle forekomster af Thule-va-
remaerket eller firmanavnet som Brink. Tak for din forstaelse.
Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(E) "Estimado/a cliente:

Muchas gracias por adquirir este producto Brink de alta calidad.
Es posible que encuentre en este manual referencias textuales o
imagenes relativas a la marca Thule. Nos gustaria informarle de
que, a partir de octubre de 2014, el nombre de la empresa Thule
Towing Systems B.V. ha cambiado a Brink Towing Systems B.V.
Por lo tanto, de aqui en adelante, todas las alusiones a la marca
Thule deben entenderse como referencias a la marca Brink.
Gracias por su comprension.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

Brink Group

(1) "Egregio Cliente,

La ringraziamo per aver acquistato questo eccellente prodotto
Brink. E possibile che il presente manuale presenti dei riferimenti
testuali o visivi al marchio Thule. Desideriamo informarLa che dal
mese di ottobre 2014, il nome della societd Thule Towing
Systems B.V. & variato in Brink Towing Systems B.V. In futuro per-
tanto tutti i riferimenti al marchio Thule o al nome della societa
indicheranno di fatto la societa Brink. La ringraziamo per la colla-
borazione.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(PL) Szanowny Kliencie!

Dziekujemy za zakup wysokiej jakosci produktu Firmy Brink. W ni-
niejszej instrukcji moga sie znajdowac graficzne lub tekstowe od-
niesienia do marki Thule. Pragniemy poinformowac¢, ze od pazd-
ziernika 2014 roku spétka Thule Towing Systems B.V. zmienita
nazwe na Brink Towing Systems B.V. Dlatego wszelkie wzmianki
o marce Thule teraz odnosza sie do marki Brink. Dziekujemy za
wyrozumiatosé.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(SF) "Arvoisa asiakas,

Kiitdmme laadukkaan Brink-tuotteen hankinnasta. Tassd kayt-
toohjeessa saattaa olla kuvia tai tekstiviitteitd, jotka koskevat
Thule-merkkia. Haluamme ilmoittaa teille, ettad lokakuussa 2014
Thule Towing Systems B.V. on muuttanut nimekseen Brink
Towing Systems B.V. Tulevaisuudessa kaikki kaikki viittaukset
Thule-merkkiin muutetaan Brink-merkiksi. Kiitdmme ymmarta-
myksestanne.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(Cz) ,vazeny zakazniku,

dékujeme Vam, ze jste si zakoupil tento kvalitni vyrobek znacky
Brink.

Mozna jste v tomto navodu narazil na obrazek nebo textové od-
kazy se znackou Thule. Chtéli bychom Vas informovat, Ze od fijna
2014 byl nazev spole¢nosti Thule Towing Systems B.V. zménén
na Brink Towing Systems B.V. V budoucnu byste proto mél brat
vsechny odkazy na znacku nebo nazev firmy Thule tak, ze se jedna
o znacku Brink. Dékujeme Vam za Vase pochopeni.

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(H) Tisztelt Ugyfeliink!

Koszonjik, hogy a Brink minéségi termékét vélasztotta.
El6Fordulhat, hogy az Gtmutatéban talalhaté képeken vagy sz6-
vegekben a Thule markara valé hivatkozast talal. Tajékoztatjuk,
hogy 2014 oktéberétél a Thule Towing Systems B.V. vallalat neve
Brink Towing Systems B.V. lett. Ezért, ha a jévében a Thule
markara vagy vallalatra valé hivatkozast talal, azok a Brinkre vo-
natkoznak. Megértését kdszonjik!

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

(RUS) YBaxaeMblIn nokynatesb!

Bnaroaapvm Bac 33 npuobpeTeHne BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHOTO 13-
nenvs Brink. B gaHHOM pykoBoAcTBe Bam MOTyT BCTPETUTLCA WII-
NIOCTPaLMKM WJIM TEKCT CO CCbINKOM Ha 6perp Thule. Coobuiaem
BaMm, uTo c okTa6pa 2014 r. komnanma Thule Towing Systems B.V.
M3MeHW/1a CBoe Ha3BaHue Ha Brink Towing Systems B.V. B ganb-
HelleM Bce YrNoMMHaHWA 6peHa WM HA3BaHMA KOMMaHWK
Thule cneayet BocnpuHMMaTh Kak Brink. Cnacnbo 3a noHuma-
Hue!

Brink Towing Systems B.V.

Your perfect fit
brink.eu





